

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO.: SC18-278**

PROGRESSIVE SELECT  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA HOSPITAL  
MEDICAL CENTER a/a/o  
Jonathan Parent,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF**  
**PROGRESSIVE SELECT INSURANCE COMPANY**

William W. Large  
Florida Bar No. 0981273  
President  
Florida Justice Reform Institute  
210 South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
Telephone: (850) 222-0170  
william@fljustice.com

Peter J. Valeta  
Florida Bar No. 0327557  
Cozen O'Connor  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
Florida Justice Reform Institute  
123 N. Wacker Dr., Ste. 1800  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Telephone: (312) 474-7895  
pvaleta@cozen.com

RECEIVED, 05/18/2018 05:28:31 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i -ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii - iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. MEDICAL PROVIDERS RECEIVE AN UNWARRANTED WINDFALL AT THE EXPENSE OF INSUREDS.....	2
II. THE FIFTH DCA DECISION UNFAIRLY DISADVANTAGES INSUREDS WHO PURCHASE PIP WITH A DEDUCTIBLE.....	5
III. APPLYING PIP DEDUCTIBLES TO BILLED AMOUNTS IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE LEGISLATURE’S STATED INTENT FOR PIP.....	9
A. The Florida Legislature Has Sought To Limit Medical Costs.....	9
B. PIP Deductibles Can Only Be Applied To Reasonable Medical Bills.....	13
C. The Fifth DCA Majority’s Suggestion That Insureds Are Able To Protect Themselves From Unreasonable Charges By Providers Is Incorrect And Ignores Reality .....	15
IV. IF THE DEDUCTIBLE STATUTE IS AMBIGUOUS, IT SHOULD BE CONSTRUED IN FAVOR OF INSUREDS’ INTERESTS .....	17

V. THE COSTS OF INFLATED MEDICAL BILLS ARE ULTIMATELY BORNE BY ALL FLORIDA CITIZENS .....18

CONCLUSION .....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Allstate Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Perez ex rel. Jeffrey Tedder, M.D., P.A.</i> , 111 So. 3d 960 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013) .....	17
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Orthopedic Specialists</i> , 212 So. 3d 973 (Fla. 2017) .....	7, 12
<i>Central Palm Beach Physicians &amp; Urgent Care, Inc. v. Esurance Prop. And Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 8:18-cv-60136, U.S.D.C., S.D. Fla., May 16, 2018.....	15
<i>GEICO Gen. Ins. Co. v. Virtual Imaging Services, Inc.</i> , 141 So. 3d 147 (Fla. 2013) .....	7, 11, 13
<i>Gen. Star Indem. Co. v. West Fla. Village Inn, Inc.</i> , 874 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	14
<i>Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co. v. Gonzalez</i> , 512 So.2d 269 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) .....	10
<i>Ivey v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 774 So.2d 679 (Fla.2000) .....	10
<i>Kingsway Amigo Insurance Co. v. Ocean Health, Inc.</i> , 63 So.3d 63 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	11
<i>Mercury Ins. Co. of Fla. v. Emergency Physicians of Cent.</i> , 182 So.3d 662 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	5
<i>Progressive Select Ins. Co. v. Fla. Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 236 So. 3d 1183 (Fla. 5th DCA 2018).....	1, 2, 3, 15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Care Wellness Ctr., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 1315026 (Fla. 4th DCA Mar. 14, 2018).....	14, 15
 <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
Section 627.736 (5)(a)5., Fla. Stat. ....	7
Section 627.736(5)(a), Fla. Stat. ....	6, 10, 12
Section 627.736(5)(a)1., Fla. Stat. ....	7

Section 627.736(5)(a)1.b., Fla. Stat. ....3, 8

Section 627.736(5), Fla. Stat.....11

Section 627.736, Fla. Stat. ....1

Section 627.739(2), Fla. Stat.....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Florida Office of Ins. Regulation: Review of Personal Injury  
Protection Legislation at 31 (Sept. 13, 2016) .....11

Florida Office of Insurance Regulation, *Report on Review of the 2011  
Personal Injury Protection Data Call*, p.12 (April 2011) .....19

House Bill 1271 .....19

Office of Ins. Consumer Advocate, Report on Fla. Motor Vehicle No-  
Fault Ins. (Personal Injury Protection) at 35-40 (Dec. 2011) ..... 10, 19

Senate Bill 1474 .....19
